

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
PUBLIC CITIZEN, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Plaintiffs,))	Civ. No. 14-148 (RJL)
))	
v.))	
))	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,))	REPLY MEMORANDUM
))	
Defendant,))	
))	
CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES,))	
))	
Intervenor-Defendant.))	
<hr/>)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Daniel A. Petalas (D.C. Bar No. 467908)
Acting General Counsel
dpetalas@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar No. 496370)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
echlopak@fec.gov

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel — Law
lstevenson@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)
Attorney
gmueller@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)
Attorney
ckitcher@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

April 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE COURT MUST APPLY <i>CHEVRON</i> 'S EXCEEDINGLY DEFERENTIAL STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Distinguish Court of Appeals Precedent Requiring the Court to Apply <i>Chevron</i> Deference	4
B. Even If the Court Could Ignore the Court of Appeals's Controlling Authority, Plaintiffs' Arguments Against <i>Chevron</i> Deference Are Meritless.....	6
C. The Governmental Interest in Disclosure Does Not Reduce Plaintiffs' Burden.....	12
D. Plaintiffs Cannot Rely on Material Beyond the Administrative Record or Waived Arguments	14
II. THE FEC'S DISMISSAL MUST BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE IT WAS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW	15
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify Any Prior Interpretation or Law Contrary to the Controlling Commissioners' Approach	16
B. The Controlling Commissioners' Analysis of Crossroads's Public Statements Was Reasonable	18
C. The Controlling Commissioners' Analysis of Crossroads's Spending Was Also Reasonable	20
1. The Controlling Commissioners' Determination of Crossroads's Relevant Spending Was Reasonable.....	20
2. The Controlling Commissioners' Determination of the Relevant Time Period Was Reasonable	24
D. The Controlling Statement Does Not Set a Spending Threshold	27
III. THE FEC'S BROAD PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTS AFFIRMANCE.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Akins v. FEC, 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....8

**Akins v. FEC*, 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....3, 6

**Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....6, 16, 25

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973)14

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)1, 6

Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....10

City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)9

Coburn v. McHugh, 679 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....15

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)11

Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC, 831 F.2d 1131
(D.C. Cir. 1987)5

Earthworks v. Dep’t of the Interior, 279 F.R.D. 180 (D.D.C. 2012).....15

EMILY’s List v. FEC, 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)8

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....30

**FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.*, 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....3, 4, 5, 17

FEC v. GOPAC, Inc., 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996)18

**FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League*, 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....16

FEC v. Malenick, 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....18, 26

**FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986)16

**FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.*, 966 F.2d 1471
(D.C. Cir. 1992)5, 21

FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....4, 11

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....22

Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)9, 10, 12

Free Speech v. FEC, 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) 7-8, 8, 9, 25

**Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)30

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez, 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997)14

**In re Sealed Case*, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....4, 5, 10, 11, 12

La Botz v. FEC, 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014)29

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....8, 22

Negusie v. Holder, 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....7

**N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera*, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)23

Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC, 681 F.3d. 544 (4th Cir. 2012)8, 9, 25

Shays v. FEC, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007)8, 25

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)4

Stark v. FEC, 683 F. Supp. 836 (D.D.C. 1988)6, 29

Tindal v. McHugh, 945 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2013).....15

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)9, 10

Unity08 v FEC, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....8

Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)7, 14

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)23

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....6, 25

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1), (2)(A), (C)13

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....22

*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30120.....13

Miscellaneous

FEC Advisory Op. 2009-23, 2009 WL 3320540 (Oct. 9, 2009)21

**Rules and Regulations: Political Committee Status*, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595
(Feb. 7, 2007).....21, 25, 26
